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Withholding Calculation Rules

Effective January 1, 2024, in accordance with Section 376 of 2023 Conn. Pub. Acts 204

Recent legislation in Section 376 of  2023 Conn. Pub. Acts 204 affects the tables used in determining the required 
amount of Connecticut income tax withholding effective January 1, 2024, as follows:

Table A - Unchanged from 2023.

Table B - The two lowest marginal rates have decreased. 

For taxpayers filing as single or married filing separately (Withholding Codes A, D, or F):

• The 3% rate on the first $10,000 earned had decreased to 2%. The 5% rate on the next $40,000 has decreased to 4.5%.

• These benefits are capped for taxpayers who earn $150,000.

For taxpayers filing as head of household (Withholding Code B):

• The 3% rate on the first $16,000 earned has decreased to 2%. The 5% rate on the next $64,000 has decreased to 4.5%.

• These benefits are capped for taxpayers who earn $240,000.

For taxpayers filing as married filing jointly or surviving spouse (Withholding Code C):

• The 3% rate on the first $20,000 earned has decreased to 2%. The 5% rate on the next $80,000 has decreased to 4.5%.

• These benefits are capped for taxpayers who earn $300,000.

Table C - Phases out the lowest tax rate of 2% for certain taxpayers. 

Table D - New recapture provision.

For taxpayers filing as single or married filing separately (Withholding Codes A, D, or F):

• $25 for each $5,000 (or fraction of $5,000), which the taxpayer’s Connecticut adjusted gross income (AGI) exceeds 
$105,000, up to a maximum amount of $250.

For taxpayers filing as head of household (Withholding Code B):

• $40 for each $8,000 (or fraction of $8,000), by which the taxpayer’s Connecticut adjusted gross income (AGI) 
exceeds $168,000, up to a maximum amount of $400.

For taxpayers filing as married filing jointly or surviving spouse (Withholding Code C):

• $50 for each $10,000 (or fraction of $10,000), by which the taxpayer’s Connecticut adjusted gross income (AGI) 
exceeds $210,000, up to a maximum of $500.

The recapture provisions are otherwise unchanged. 

Table E - Unchanged from 2023.
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Use the steps below to determine the amount of Connecticut income tax to be withheld from an employee’s wages.

 Step
1. Determine the employee’s wages per pay period.

2. Determine the number of pay periods in a year (for example: 52, 26, 24, 12).

3. Determine the annualized salary. Multiply Step 1 by Step 2.

4. Determine the employee’s withholding code (A, B, C, D, or F from Form CT‑W4, Line 1).

5. Use the annualized salary (Step 3) and employee’s withholding code (Step 4) to determine the exemption amount 
from Table A - Personal Exemptions.

6. Determine the annualized taxable income. Subtract Step 5 from Step 3.

 If the annualized taxable income is equal to or less than zero, the initial withholding amount should equal zero. 
Proceed to Step 14.

7. Determine the initial tax amount from Table B - Initial Tax Calculation.

8. Use the annualized salary (Step 3) and employee’s withholding code (Step 4) and go to Table C - 2% Tax Rate 
Phase-Out Add-Back to determine the amount to add back if the 2% tax rate phase‑out applies.

9. Use the annualized salary (Step 3) and employee’s withholding code (Step 4) to determine the tax recapture amount 
from Table D - Tax Recapture.

10. Add the withholding amounts from Step 7, Step 8, and Step 9.

11. Use the annualized salary (Step 3) and employee’s withholding code (Step 4) to determine the decimal amount from 
Table E - Personal Tax Credits.

12. Multiply the withholding amount (Step 10) by 1.00 minus the decimal amount (Step 11). Example: 1.00 ‑ .15 = .85. 
This is the total withholding amount. 

13. Divide the result from Step 12 by the number of pay periods in the year (Step 2). This is the withholding amount per 
pay period.

14. Determine the additional withholding amount per pay period, if any, from Form CT‑W4, Line 2.

15. Determine the reduced withholding amount per pay period, if any, from Form CT‑W4, Line 3.

16. Determine the total withholding amount per pay period: Add Step 13 and Step 14 or subtract Step 15 from 
Step 13. The result cannot be less than zero (0).

Employers: Use either the withholding calculation rules or the withholding tables to determine the amount of tax to be 
withheld from the wages of employees.  There is no percentage method available to determine Connecticut wage withholding.

Income Tax Withholding Requirements for Pension and Annuity Payments: Payers of taxable pension or annuity 
distributions are required to deduct and withhold income tax from such distributions. Payers making periodic payments must 
calculate the amount to withhold from such distributions using the same method that employers use to determine the amount 
to withhold from wages. Therefore, such payers must use these Withholding Calculation Rules along with the recipient’s 
most recently completed Form CT-W4P, Withholding Certificate for Pension or Annuity Payments. 
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Table A - Personal Exemptions*

* For Withholding Code “D”, the Personal Exemption is $0

  Less Than or  More than  Exemption  Equal to
  Less Than or  More than  Exemption  Equal to

  Less Than or  More than  Exemption  Equal to
  Less Than or  More than  Exemption  Equal to

 Withholding Code A Withholding Code B Withholding Code C Withholding Code F
 Annualized Salary Annualized Salary Annualized Salary Annualized Salary

Use these tables in completing the withholding calculation.

 $         0 $24,000 $12,000 $         0 $38,000 $19,000 $         0 $48,000 $24,000 $         0 $30,000 $15,000
 $24,000 $25,000 $11,000 $38,000 $39,000 $18,000 $48,000 $49,000 $23,000 $30,000 $31,000 $14,000
 $25,000 $26,000 $10,000 $39,000 $40,000 $17,000 $49,000 $50,000 $22,000 $31,000 $32,000 $13,000
 $26,000 $27,000 $  9,000 $40,000 $41,000 $16,000 $50,000 $51,000 $21,000 $32,000 $33,000 $12,000
 $27,000 $28,000 $  8,000 $41,000 $42,000 $15,000 $51,000 $52,000 $20,000 $33,000 $34,000 $11,000
 $28,000 $29,000 $  7,000 $42,000 $43,000 $14,000 $52,000 $53,000 $19,000 $34,000 $35,000 $10,000
 $29,000 $30,000 $  6,000 $43,000 $44,000 $13,000 $53,000 $54,000 $18,000 $35,000 $36,000 $  9,000
 $30,000 $31,000 $  5,000 $44,000 $45,000 $12,000 $54,000 $55,000 $17,000 $36,000 $37,000 $  8,000
 $31,000 $32,000 $  4,000 $45,000 $46,000 $11,000 $55,000 $56,000 $16,000 $37,000 $38,000 $  7,000
 $32,000 $33,000 $  3,000 $46,000 $47,000 $10,000 $56,000 $57,000 $15,000 $38,000 $39,000 $  6,000
 $33,000 $34,000 $  2,000 $47,000 $48,000 $  9,000 $57,000 $58,000 $14,000 $39,000 $40,000 $  5,000
 $34,000 $35,000 $  1,000 $48,000 $49,000 $  8,000 $58,000 $59,000 $13,000 $40,000 $41,000 $  4,000
 $35,000 and up $         0 $49,000 $50,000 $  7,000 $59,000 $60,000 $12,000 $41,000 $42,000 $  3,000
 $50,000 $51,000 $  6,000 $60,000 $61,000 $11,000 $42,000 $43,000 $  2,000
 $51,000 $52,000 $  5,000 $61,000 $62,000 $10,000 $43,000 $44,000 $  1,000
 $52,000 $53,000 $  4,000 $62,000 $63,000 $  9,000 $44,000 and up $         0
 $53,000 $54,000 $  3,000 $63,000 $64,000 $  8,000
 $54,000 $55,000 $  2,000 $64,000 $65,000 $  7,000
 $55,000 $56,000 $  1,000 $65,000 $66,000 $  6,000
 $56,000 and up $         0 $66,000 $67,000 $  5,000
 $67,000 $68,000 $  4,000
 $68,000 $69,000 $  3,000
 $69,000 $70,000 $  2,000
 $70,000 $71,000 $  1,000
 $71,000 and up $         0
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Withholding Code A, D, or F
If the amount from Step 6 is:
Less than or equal to: ................................................... $  10,000  ........2.00%
More than $10,000, but less than or equal to ............... $  50,000  ........$200 plus 4.5% of the excess over $10,000
More than $50,000, but less than or equal to ............... $100,000  ........$2,000 plus 5.5% of the excess over $50,000
More than $100,000, but less than or equal to ............. $200,000  ........$4,750 plus 6.0% of the excess over $100,000
More than $200,000, but less than or equal to ............. $250,000  ........$10,750 plus 6.5% of the excess over $200,000
More than $250,000, but less than or equal to ............. $500,000 .........$14,000 plus 6.9% of the excess over $250,000
More than $500,000 ..............................................................................$31,250 plus 6.99% of the excess over $500,000

Withholding Code B
If the amount from Step 6 is:
Less than or equal to: ................................................... $  16,000  ........ 2.00%
More than $16,000, but less than or equal to ............... $  80,000  ........ $320 plus 4.5% of the excess over $16,000
More than $80,000, but less than or equal to ............... $160,000  ........ $3,200 plus 5.5% of the excess over $80,000
More than $160,000, but less than or equal to ............. $320,000  ........ $7,600 plus 6.0% of the excess over $160,000
More than $320,000, but less than or equal to ............. $400,000  ........ $17,200 plus 6.5% of the excess over $320,000
More than $400,000, but less than or equal to ............. $800,000 ......... $22,400 plus 6.9% of the excess over $400,000
More than $800,000 .............................................................................. $50,000 plus 6.99% of the excess over $800,000

Withholding Code C
If the amount from Step 6 is:
Less than or equal to: ................................................... $  20,000  ........ 2.00%
More than $20,000, but less than or equal to ............... $100,000  ........ $400 plus 4.5% of the excess over $20,000
More than $100,000, but less than or equal to ............. $200,000  ........ $4,000 plus 5.5% of the excess over $100,000
More than $200,000, but less than or equal to ............. $400,000  ........ $9,500 plus 6.0% of the excess over $200,000
More than $400,000, but less than or equal to ............. $500,000  ........ $21,500 plus 6.5% of the excess over $400,000
More than $500,000, but less than or equal to .......... $1,000,000 ......... $28,000 plus 6.9% of the excess over $500,000
More than $1,000,000 ........................................................................... $62,500 plus 6.99% of the excess over $1,000,000

Table B - Initial Tax Calculation
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Table C - 2% Tax Rate Phase-Out Add-Back

 $          0 $50,250 $    0 $          0 $ 78,500 $    0 $          0 $100,500 $    0 $          0 $ 56,500 $    0
 $50,250 $52,750 $  25 $ 78,500 $ 82,500 $  40 $100,500 $105,500 $  50 $ 56,500 $ 61,500 $  25
 $52,750 $55,250 $  50 $ 82,500 $ 86,500 $  80 $105,500 $110,500 $100 $ 61,500 $ 66,500 $  50
 $55,250 $57,750 $  75 $ 86,500 $ 90,500 $120 $110,500 $115,500 $150 $ 66,500 $ 71,500 $  75
 $57,750 $60,250 $100 $ 90,500 $ 94,500 $160 $115,500 $120,500 $200 $ 71,500 $ 76,500 $100
 $60,250 $62,750 $125 $ 94,500 $ 98,500 $200 $120,500 $125,500 $250 $ 76,500 $ 81,500 $125
 $62,750 $65,250 $150 $ 98,500 $102,500 $240 $125,500 $130,500 $300 $ 81,500 $ 86,500 $150
 $65,250 $67,750 $175 $102,500 $106,500 $280 $130,500 $135,500 $350 $ 86,500 $ 91,500 $175
 $67,750 $70,250 $200 $106,500 $110,500 $320 $135,500 $140,500 $400 $ 91,500 $ 96,500 $200
 $70,250 $72,750 $225 $110,500 $114,500 $360 $140,500 $145,500 $450 $ 96,500 $101,500 $225
 $72,750 and up $250 $114,500 and up $400 $145,500 and up $500 $101,500 and up $250

Withholding Code A or D Withholding Code B Withholding Code C Withholding Code F
Annualized Salary Annualized Salary Annualized SalaryAnnualized Salary

2%
Phase-Out

2%
Phase-Out

2%
Phase-Out

2%
Phase-Out

More Than Less Than
or  

Equal To

More Than Less Than
or  

Equal To

More Than More Than Less Than
or  

Equal To

Less Than
or  

Equal To



Page 6 of 7 TPG-211, 2024 Withholding Calculation Rules (Rev. 12/23)

DRAFT  11-21-2023
Withholding Code A, D, or F Withholding Code B Withholding Code C

Annualized Salary Annualized Salary Annualized Salary
Recapture 

Amount
Recapture 

Amount
Recapture 

Amount
More Than Less Than

or  
Equal To

More Than Less Than
or  

Equal To

More Than Less Than
or  

Equal To

Table D - Tax Recapture

 $ 0 $105,000     $       0 $ 0 $168,000 $       0 $ 0 $210,000 $       0
 $105,000 $110,000 $     25 $168,000 $176,000 $     40 $210,000 $220,000 $     50
 $110,000 $115,000 $     50 $176,000 $184,000 $     80 $220,000 $230,000 $   100
 $115,000 $120,000 $     75 $184,000 $192,000 $   120 $230,000 $240,000 $   150
 $120,000 $125,000 $   100 $192,000 $200,000 $   160 $240,000 $250,000 $   200
 $125,000 $130,000 $   125 $200,000 $208,000 $   200 $250,000 $260,000 $   250
 $130,000 $135,000 $   150 $208,000 $216,000 $   240 $260,000 $270,000 $   300
 $135,000 $140,000 $   175 $216,000 $224,000 $   280 $270,000 $280,000 $   350
 $140,000 $145,000 $   200 $224,000 $232,000 $   320 $280,000 $290,000 $   400
 $145,000 $150,000 $   225 $232,000 $240,000 $   360 $290,000 $300,000 $   450
 $150,000 $200,000 $   250 $240,000 $320,000 $   400 $300,000 $400,000 $   500
 $200,000 $205,000 $   340 $320,000 $328,000 $   540 $400,000 $410,000 $   680
 $205,000 $210,000 $   430 $328,000 $336,000  $   680 $410,000 $420,000 $   860
 $210,000 $215,000 $   520 $336,000 $344,000  $   820 $420,000 $430,000 $1,040
 $215,000 $220,000 $   610 $344,000 $352,000  $   960 $430,000 $440,000 $1,220 
 $220,000 $225,000 $   700 $352,000 $360,000  $1,100 $440,000 $450,000 $1,400 
 $225,000 $230,000 $   790 $360,000 $368,000  $1,240 $450,000 $460,000 $1,580
 $230,000 $235,000 $   880 $368,000 $376,000  $1,380 $460,000 $470,000 $1,760
 $235,000 $240,000 $   970 $376,000 $384,000  $1,520 $470,000 $480,000 $1,940
 $240,000 $245,000 $1,060 $384,000 $392,000  $1,660 $480,000 $490,000 $2,120
 $245,000 $250,000 $1,150 $392,000 $400,000  $1,800 $490,000 $500,000 $2,300
 $250,000 $255,000 $1,240 $400,000 $408,000  $1,940 $500,000 $510,000 $2,480 
 $255,000 $260,000 $1,330 $408,000 $416,000  $2,080 $510,000 $520,000 $2,660
 $260,000 $265,000 $1,420 $416,000 $424,000  $2,220 $520,000 $530,000 $2,840
 $265,000 $270,000 $1,510 $424,000 $432,000  $2,360 $530,000 $540,000 $3,020
 $270,000 $275,000 $1,600 $432,000 $440,000  $2,500 $540,000 $550,000 $3,200
 $275,000 $280,000 $1,690 $440,000 $448,000  $2,640 $550,000 $560,000 $3,380
 $280,000 $285,000 $1,780 $448,000 $456,000  $2,780 $560,000 $570,000 $3,560
 $285,000 $290,000 $1,870 $456,000 $464,000  $2,920 $570,000 $580,000 $3,740
 $290,000 $295,000 $1,960 $464,000 $472,000  $3,060 $580,000 $590,000 $3,920
 $295,000 $300,000 $2,050 $472,000 $480,000  $3,200 $590,000 $600,000 $4,100 
 $300,000 $305,000 $2,140 $480,000 $488,000  $3,340 $600,000 $610,000 $4,280
 $305,000 $310,000 $2,230 $488,000 $496,000  $3,480 $610,000 $620,000 $4,460
 $310,000 $315,000 $2,320 $496,000 $504,000  $3,620 $620,000 $630,000 $4,640
 $315,000 $320,000 $2,410 $504,000 $512,000  $3,760 $630,000 $640,000 $4,820
 $320,000 $325,000 $2,500 $512,000 $520,000  $3,900 $640,000 $650,000 $5,000
 $325,000 $330,000 $2,590 $520,000 $528,000  $4,040 $650,000 $660,000 $5,180
 $330,000 $335,000 $2,680 $528,000 $536,000  $4,180 $660,000 $670,000 $5,360
 $335,000 $340,000 $2,770 $536,000 $544,000  $4,320 $670,000 $680,000 $5,540
 $340,000 $345,000 $2,860 $544,000 $552,000  $4,460 $680,000 $690,000 $5,720
 $345,000 $500,000 $2,950 $552,000 $800,000  $4,600 $690,000 $1,000,000 $5,900
 $500,000 $505,000 $3,000 $800,000 $808,000  $4,680 $1,000,000 $1,010,000 $6,000
 $505,000 $510,000 $3,050 $808,000 $816,000  $4,760 $1,010,000 $1,020,000 $6,100
 $510,000 $515,000 $3,100 $816,000 $824,000  $4,840 $1,020,000 $1,030,000 $6,200
 $515,000 $520,000 $3,150 $824,000 $832,000  $4,920 $1,030,000 $1,040,000 $6,300
 $520,000 $525,000 $3,200 $832,000 $840,000  $5,000 $1,040,000 $1,050,000 $6,400
 $525,000 $530,000 $3,250 $840,000 $848,000  $5,080 $1,050,000 $1,060,000 $6,500
 $530,000 $535,000 $3,300 $848,000 $856,000  $5,160 $1,060,000 $1,070,000 $6,600
 $535,000 $540,000 $3,350 $856,000 $864,000  $5,240 $1,070,000 $1,080,000 $6,700
 $540,000 and up $3,400 $864,000 and up  $5,320 $1,080,000 and up $6,800
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Table E - Personal Tax Credits

 $12,000 $15,000 .75 $19,000 $24,000 .75 $24,000 $30,000 .75 $15,000 $18,800 .75
 $15,000 $15,500 .70 $24,000 $24,500 .70 $30,000 $30,500 .70 $18,800 $19,300 .70
 $15,500 $16,000 .65 $24,500 $25,000 .65 $30,500 $31,000 .65 $19,300 $19,800 .65
 $16,000 $16,500 .60 $25,000 $25,500 .60 $31,000 $31,500 .60 $19,800 $20,300 .60
 $16,500 $17,000 .55 $25,500 $26,000 .55 $31,500 $32,000 .55 $20,300 $20,800 .55
 $17,000 $17,500 .50 $26,000 $26,500 .50 $32,000 $32,500 .50 $20,800 $21,300 .50
 $17,500 $18,000 .45 $26,500 $27,000 .45 $32,500 $33,000 .45 $21,300 $21,800 .45
 $18,000 $18,500 .40 $27,000 $27,500 .40 $33,000 $33,500 .40 $21,800 $22,300 .40
 $18,500 $20,000 .35 $27,500 $34,000 .35 $33,500 $40,000 .35 $22,300 $25,000 .35
 $20,000 $20,500 .30 $34,000 $34,500 .30 $40,000 $40,500 .30 $25,000 $25,500 .30
 $20,500 $21,000 .25 $34,500 $35,000 .25 $40,500 $41,000 .25 $25,500 $26,000 .25
 $21,000 $21,500 .20 $35,000 $35,500 .20 $41,000 $41,500 .20 $26,000 $26,500 .20
 $21,500 $25,000 .15 $35,500 $44,000 .15 $41,500 $50,000 .15 $26,500 $31,300 .15
 $25,000 $25,500 .14 $44,000 $44,500 .14 $50,000 $50,500 .14 $31,300 $31,800 .14
 $25,500 $26,000 .13 $44,500 $45,000 .13 $50,500 $51,000 .13 $31,800 $32,300 .13
 $26,000 $26,500 .12 $45,000 $45,500 .12 $51,000 $51,500 .12 $32,300 $32,800 .12
 $26,500 $27,000 .11 $45,500 $46,000 .11 $51,500 $52,000 .11 $32,800 $33,300 .11
 $27,000 $48,000 .10 $46,000 $74,000 .10 $52,000 $96,000 .10 $33,300 $60,000 .10
 $48,000 $48,500 .09 $74,000 $74,500 .09 $96,000 $96,500 .09 $60,000 $60,500 .09
 $48,500 $49,000 .08 $74,500 $75,000 .08 $96,500 $97,000 .08 $60,500 $61,000 .08
 $49,000 $49,500 .07 $75,000 $75,500 .07 $97,000 $97,500 .07 $61,000 $61,500 .07
 $49,500 $50,000 .06 $75,500 $76,000 .06 $97,500 $98,000 .06 $61,500 $62,000 .06
 $50,000 $50,500 .05 $76,000 $76,500 .05 $98,000 $98,500 .05 $62,000 $62,500 .05
 $50,500 $51,000 .04 $76,500 $77,000 .04 $98,500 $99,000 .04 $62,500 $63,000 .04
 $51,000 $51,500 .03 $77,000 $77,500 .03 $99,000 $99,500 .03 $63,000 $63,500 .03
 $51,500 $52,000 .02 $77,500 $78,000 .02 $99,500 $100,000 .02 $63,500 $64,000 .02
 $52,000 $52,500 .01 $78,000 $78,500 .01 $100,000 $100,500 .01 $64,000 $64,500 .01
 $52,500 and up .00 $78,500 and up .00 $100,500 and up .00 $64,500 and up .00

Withholding Code A Withholding Code B Withholding Code C Withholding Code F
Annualized Salary Annualized Salary Annualized SalaryAnnualized Salary

Decimal 
Amount

Decimal 
Amount

Decimal 
Amount

Decimal 
Amount

More Than Less Than
or  

Equal To

More Than Less Than
or  

Equal To

More Than More Than Less Than
or  

Equal To

Less Than
or  

Equal To

* For Withholding Code “D”, the Personal Tax Credit is 0.00.



State of Connecticut
2024 Withholding Tables

(Effective January 1, 2024)
Weekly Payroll Period

Withholding AmountWeekly Wages

FLess Than
Or Equal ToGreater Than A B C D

$0.00$1.33$0.00$0.00$0.00$57 $76

$0 $19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.19 $0.00
$0.57 $0.00$19 $38 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.95 $0.00$38 $57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1.72 $0.00$96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$76

$0.00$3.26$0.00$0.00$0.00$153 $173

$96 $115 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.11 $0.00
$2.49 $0.00$115 $134 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$2.87 $0.00$134 $153 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$3.65 $0.00$192 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$173

$0.00$6.87$0.00$0.00$0.14$250 $269

$192 $211 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.26 $0.00
$5.11 $0.00$211 $230 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$5.99 $0.00$230 $250 $0.05 $0.00 $0.00

$7.72 $0.00$288 $0.24 $0.00 $0.00$269

$0.17$9.66$0.00$0.00$0.82$317 $326

$288 $298 $0.37 $0.00 $0.00 $8.38 $0.02
$8.80 $0.07$298 $307 $0.50 $0.00 $0.00
$9.23 $0.12$307 $317 $0.65 $0.00 $0.00

$10.09 $0.21$336 $1.00 $0.00 $0.00$326

$0.49$11.84$0.00$0.02$1.81$365 $375

$336 $346 $1.21 $0.00 $0.00 $10.54 $0.26
$10.96 $0.31$346 $355 $1.44 $0.00 $0.00
$11.39 $0.36$355 $365 $1.68 $0.00 $0.00

$12.27 $0.64$384 $1.93 $0.07 $0.00$375

$1.42$14.00$0.00$0.26$3.18$413 $423

$384 $394 $2.22 $0.12 $0.00 $12.70 $0.80
$13.12 $0.99$394 $403 $2.52 $0.17 $0.00
$13.55 $1.20$403 $413 $2.84 $0.21 $0.00

$14.43 $1.67$432 $3.44 $0.31 $0.00$423

$2.31$16.16$0.02$0.60$5.65$461 $471

$432 $442 $3.80 $0.36 $0.00 $14.86 $1.93
$15.28 $2.05$442 $451 $4.17 $0.41 $0.00
$15.71 $2.18$451 $461 $4.53 $0.45 $0.00

$16.59 $2.43$480 $6.01 $0.77 $0.07$471

$4.54$18.32$0.26$1.63$9.38$509 $519

$480 $490 $7.19 $0.96 $0.12 $17.02 $2.83
$17.47 $3.36$490 $500 $7.67 $1.17 $0.17
$17.89 $3.93$500 $509 $8.89 $1.39 $0.21

$18.75 $4.90$528 $10.64 $1.90 $0.31$519

$6.38$20.48$0.50$2.56$13.76$557 $567

$528 $538 $11.03 $2.18 $0.36 $19.18 $5.27
$19.63 $5.65$538 $548 $12.21 $2.31 $0.41
$20.05 $6.01$548 $557 $12.60 $2.43 $0.45

$20.91 $6.74$576 $14.15 $2.68 $0.55$567

$9.80$22.64$1.34$3.18$17.26$605 $615

$576 $586 $15.31 $2.80 $0.72 $21.34 $7.84
$21.79 $8.22$586 $596 $15.71 $2.93 $0.91
$22.21 $9.32$596 $605 $16.88 $3.06 $1.11

$23.09 $11.06$625 $18.45 $3.31 $1.58$615

$14.53$24.80$2.55$4.10$21.54$653 $663

$625 $634 $18.83 $3.43 $1.85 $23.52 $11.56
$23.95 $12.84$634 $644 $19.99 $3.56 $2.13
$24.37 $13.37$644 $653 $20.38 $3.68 $2.43

$25.25 $14.94$673 $21.95 $4.54 $2.68$663

$18.04$26.96$3.18$6.49$24.27$701 $711

$673 $682 $23.11 $5.08 $2.81 $25.68 $16.10
$26.11 $16.49$682 $692 $23.50 $5.76 $2.93
$26.53 $17.65$692 $701 $23.88 $6.13 $3.05

$27.41 $19.22$721 $24.67 $6.87 $3.31$711

$22.34$29.14$3.81$9.82$26.23$750 $759

$721 $730 $25.06 $7.24 $3.43 $27.84 $19.60
$28.27 $20.77$730 $740 $25.44 $8.33 $3.56
$28.72 $21.17$740 $750 $25.85 $8.72 $3.69

$29.57 $22.72$769 $26.62 $10.18 $3.93$759

$25.84$31.30$5.80$13.12$28.17$798 $807

$769 $778 $27.00 $11.28 $4.37 $30.00 $23.88
$30.43 $24.27$778 $788 $27.38 $11.64 $4.82
$30.88 $25.45$788 $798 $27.79 $12.76 $5.30

$31.73 $27.00$817 $28.56 $14.22 $5.96$807



State of Connecticut
2024 Withholding Tables

(Effective January 1, 2024)
Weekly Payroll Period

Withholding AmountWeekly Wages

FLess Than
Or Equal ToGreater Than A B C D

$30.12$33.46$6.70$17.37$30.12$846 $855

$817 $826 $28.94 $14.59 $6.12 $32.16 $27.39
$32.59 $28.55$826 $836 $29.33 $15.68 $6.28
$33.04 $28.95$836 $846 $29.73 $16.07 $6.45

$33.89 $30.50$865 $30.50 $17.94 $7.07$855

$32.06$35.62$8.54$21.68$32.06$894 $903

$865 $875 $30.91 $19.31 $7.45 $34.34 $30.91
$34.77 $31.29$875 $884 $31.29 $19.91 $7.81
$35.20 $31.68$884 $894 $31.68 $21.29 $8.18

$36.05 $32.45$913 $32.45 $22.84 $8.90$903

$34.01$37.78$11.85$25.96$35.14$942 $951

$913 $923 $32.85 $23.25 $9.29 $36.50 $32.85
$36.93 $33.24$923 $932 $33.61 $24.41 $10.39
$37.36 $33.62$932 $942 $34.37 $24.79 $10.75

$38.21 $34.39$961 $35.92 $26.34 $12.21$951

$36.27$40.78$15.89$29.48$39.97$990 $1,000

$961 $971 $36.77 $27.53 $13.49 $38.71 $34.84
$39.71 $35.31$971 $980 $38.12 $27.91 $14.01
$40.23 $35.78$980 $990 $39.03 $29.08 $15.31

$41.31 $36.74$1,009 $40.89 $30.64 $17.23$1,000

$39.81$45.68$22.08$35.49$45.68$1,057 $1,076

$1,009 $1,019 $41.83 $31.03 $17.62 $41.83 $37.21
$43.11 $37.93$1,019 $1,038 $43.11 $32.39 $18.98
$44.15 $38.87$1,038 $1,057 $44.15 $33.94 $20.53

$46.75 $40.78$1,096 $46.75 $37.06 $23.65$1,076

$45.52$51.95$29.88$40.18$51.95$1,153 $1,173

$1,096 $1,115 $47.82 $37.85 $25.22 $47.82 $42.17
$49.35 $43.11$1,115 $1,134 $49.35 $38.62 $26.76
$50.39 $44.06$1,134 $1,153 $50.39 $39.39 $28.31

$53.02 $47.52$1,192 $53.02 $40.97 $31.45$1,173

$55.81$58.21$37.68$44.09$58.21$1,250 $1,269

$1,192 $1,211 $54.06 $41.74 $33.00 $54.06 $49.99
$55.59 $52.06$1,211 $1,230 $55.59 $42.51 $34.55
$56.66 $54.19$1,230 $1,250 $56.66 $43.30 $36.11

$59.26 $56.86$1,288 $59.26 $44.86 $39.23$1,269

$61.57$64.46$45.47$47.97$64.46$1,346 $1,365

$1,288 $1,307 $60.30 $45.63 $40.78 $60.30 $58.38
$61.83 $59.43$1,307 $1,326 $61.83 $46.40 $42.33
$62.90 $60.50$1,326 $1,346 $62.90 $47.18 $43.90

$65.50 $62.62$1,384 $65.50 $48.74 $47.01$1,365

$67.33$70.22$50.13$53.59$70.22$1,442 $1,461

$1,384 $1,403 $66.55 $49.51 $47.78 $66.55 $64.14
$68.10 $65.21$1,403 $1,423 $68.10 $50.30 $48.57
$69.17 $66.29$1,423 $1,442 $69.17 $51.66 $49.36

$71.26 $68.38$1,480 $71.26 $55.56 $50.90$1,461

$73.09$75.50$54.02$62.80$75.50$1,538 $1,557

$1,480 $1,500 $72.33 $57.58 $51.69 $72.33 $69.93
$73.41 $71.00$1,500 $1,519 $73.41 $59.63 $52.48
$74.45 $72.05$1,519 $1,538 $74.45 $61.86 $53.25

$76.54 $74.14$1,576 $76.54 $63.85 $54.79$1,557

$78.85$80.78$57.91$68.85$80.78$1,634 $1,653

$1,576 $1,596 $77.61 $64.92 $55.58 $77.61 $75.69
$78.69 $76.76$1,596 $1,615 $78.69 $66.76 $56.37
$79.73 $77.81$1,615 $1,634 $79.73 $67.81 $57.14

$81.85 $79.93$1,673 $81.85 $69.93 $58.70$1,653

$84.64$86.08$61.82$74.93$86.08$1,730 $1,750

$1,673 $1,692 $82.92 $71.77 $59.49 $82.92 $81.48
$83.97 $82.52$1,692 $1,711 $83.97 $72.81 $60.26
$85.01 $83.57$1,711 $1,730 $85.01 $73.86 $61.03

$87.16 $85.71$1,769 $87.16 $76.77 $62.61$1,750

$90.40$91.36$65.70$81.75$91.36$1,826 $1,846

$1,769 $1,788 $88.20 $77.82 $63.38 $88.20 $87.24
$89.25 $88.29$1,788 $1,807 $89.25 $78.86 $64.14
$90.29 $89.33$1,807 $1,826 $90.29 $79.91 $64.91

$92.44 $91.48$1,865 $92.44 $82.82 $67.23$1,846

$1,923

$1,884

Refer to TPG-211, Withholding Calculation Rules$1,932 Over

$94.53

$96.42

$94.05

$87.55

$1,884

$76.39

$1,903 $94.53 $84.91 $71.81
$95.60 $95.12$1,903

$1,865

$95.60 $86.75

$93.48

$74.18

$83.87

$96.42

$69.51

$95.94

$93.48

$1,923

$93.00

$1,932



State of Connecticut
2024 Withholding Tables

(Effective January 1, 2024)
Bi-Weekly Payroll Period

Bi-Weekly Wages Withholding Amount

D FLess Than
Or Equal ToGreater Than A B C

$0.00 $0.00
$1.91 $0.00$76 $115

$0

$0.00 $0.00

$38 $0.00

$0.00

$3.45

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.38

$192 $0.00
$2.68

$0.00

$0.00

$1.14

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$153
$0.00

$38

$115

$76

$153

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$5.76 $0.00$269 $307

$192

$0.00 $0.00

$230 $0.00

$0.00

$7.30

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$4.22

$384 $0.00
$6.53

$0.00

$0.00

$4.99

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$346
$0.00

$230

$307

$269

$346

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$12.01 $0.00$461 $500

$384

$0.09 $0.00

$423 $0.00

$0.00

$15.45

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$8.54

$576 $0.48
$13.74

$0.00

$0.00

$10.27

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$538
$0.29

$423

$500

$461

$538

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$18.49 $0.24$615 $634

$576

$1.30 $0.00

$596 $0.75

$0.00

$20.22

$0.00

$0.43

$0.00

$0.33

$16.75

$673 $2.01
$19.34

$0.05

$0.00

$17.63

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00

$0.14

$653
$1.64

$596

$634

$615

$653

$1.01

$0.00 $0.00
$22.81 $0.72$711 $730

$673

$3.37 $0.00

$692 $2.43

$0.00

$24.56

$0.00

$1.28

$0.00

$0.98

$21.10

$769 $3.87
$23.68

$0.53

$0.00

$21.95

$0.14 $0.00
$0.05

$0.62

$750
$3.62

$692

$730

$711

$750

$2.88

$0.33 $0.00
$27.13 $2.40$807 $826

$769

$5.68 $0.43

$788 $4.44

$0.00

$28.88

$0.24

$3.34

$0.00

$2.85

$25.42

$865 $6.90
$28.00

$1.61

$0.00

$26.27

$0.62 $0.00
$0.53

$1.99

$846
$6.37

$788

$826

$807

$846

$5.04

$0.81 $0.00
$31.47 $4.37$903 $923

$865

$9.10 $0.91

$884 $7.62

$0.00

$33.20

$0.72

$4.87

$0.00

$4.62

$29.74

$961 $12.04
$32.35

$3.87

$0.05

$30.59

$1.55 $0.14
$1.21

$4.12

$942
$11.31

$884

$923

$903

$942

$8.35

$2.33 $0.33
$35.81 $7.88$1,000 $1,019

$961

$17.81 $2.79

$980 $14.40

$0.43

$37.52

$1.92

$9.83

$0.24

$9.10

$34.06

$1,057 $21.31
$36.67

$5.67

$0.53

$34.93

$3.80 $0.62
$3.28

$6.73

$1,038
$18.77

$980

$1,019

$1,000

$1,038

$15.34

$4.62 $0.81
$40.13 $12.04$1,096 $1,115

$1,057

$25.22 $4.87

$1,076 $22.08

$0.91

$41.84

$4.36

$13.50

$0.72

$12.77

$38.38

$1,153 $28.31
$40.99

$10.55

$1.01

$39.25

$5.37 $1.10
$5.12

$11.30

$1,134
$27.54

$1,076

$1,115

$1,096

$1,134

$24.43

$5.87 $1.82
$44.45 $18.66$1,192 $1,211

$1,153

$33.78 $6.12

$1,173 $30.66

$2.23

$46.18

$5.62

$22.11

$1.44

$19.61

$42.72

$1,250 $36.89
$45.31

$15.72

$2.68

$43.60

$6.62 $3.17
$6.37

$16.46

$1,230
$34.55

$1,173

$1,211

$1,192

$1,230

$31.45

$7.12 $4.27
$48.77 $26.76$1,288 $1,307

$1,250

$40.78 $7.37

$1,269 $37.68

$4.87

$50.50

$6.87

$29.88

$3.70

$29.09

$47.06

$1,346 $43.90
$49.63

$23.14

$5.11

$47.92

$9.08 $5.37
$8.20

$25.70

$1,326
$43.11

$1,269

$1,307

$1,288

$1,326

$40.01

$11.55 $5.87
$53.09 $35.32$1,384 $1,403

$1,346

$47.78 $12.27

$1,365 $46.24

$6.12

$54.85

$10.18

$38.46

$5.62

$36.11

$51.38

$1,442 $49.36
$53.97

$32.22

$6.37

$52.24

$13.76 $6.62
$13.02

$32.99

$1,423
$48.57

$1,365

$1,403

$1,384

$1,423

$47.01

$16.69 $7.12
$57.43 $42.34$1,480 $1,500

$1,442

$51.69 $17.43

$1,461 $50.13

$7.37

$59.17

$14.49

$45.46

$6.87

$44.69

$55.70

$1,538 $53.25
$58.31

$39.23

$7.62

$56.56

$20.38 $7.87
$19.65

$41.56

$1,519
$52.48

$1,461

$1,500

$1,480

$1,519

$50.90

$23.30 $9.65
$61.75 $50.91$1,576 $1,596

$1,538

$55.58 $25.52

$1,557 $54.02

$10.61

$63.49

$22.58

$54.02

$8.74

$51.70

$60.02

$1,634 $57.14
$62.63

$47.79

$11.60

$60.88

$28.46 $11.92
$26.27

$48.56

$1,615
$56.37

$1,557

$1,596

$1,576

$1,615

$54.79



State of Connecticut
2024 Withholding Tables

(Effective January 1, 2024)
Bi-Weekly Payroll Period

Bi-Weekly Wages Withholding Amount

D FLess Than
Or Equal ToGreater Than A B C

$31.41 $12.58
$66.10 $57.93$1,673 $1,692

$1,634

$59.49 $32.15

$1,653 $57.91

$12.91

$67.81

$29.19

$61.03

$12.25

$60.26

$64.34

$1,730 $61.03
$66.95

$54.79

$13.43

$65.22

$35.90 $14.16
$34.76

$57.14

$1,711
$60.26

$1,653

$1,692

$1,673

$1,711

$58.70

$39.83 $15.65
$70.42 $63.38$1,769 $1,788

$1,730

$63.38 $42.61

$1,750 $61.82

$16.37

$72.13

$38.61

$64.91

$14.90

$64.14

$68.68

$1,826 $64.91
$71.27

$61.82

$17.10

$69.56

$45.70 $17.83
$43.38

$62.61

$1,807
$64.14

$1,750

$1,788

$1,769

$1,807

$62.61

$48.84 $20.79
$74.74 $67.26$1,865 $1,884

$1,826

$68.76 $49.61

$1,846 $65.70

$21.52

$76.47

$46.49

$68.82

$18.57

$68.03

$73.00

$1,923 $71.88
$75.59

$65.70

$23.71

$73.88

$52.73 $24.46
$51.94

$66.49

$1,903
$70.30

$1,846

$1,884

$1,865

$1,903

$67.23

$55.84 $28.05
$80.49 $71.58$1,961 $1,980

$1,923

$78.08 $58.17

$1,942 $73.57

$30.65

$82.64

$55.07

$73.51

$26.99

$72.54

$77.44

$2,019 $81.81
$81.57

$69.70

$31.78

$79.45

$61.31 $34.48
$58.96

$70.64

$2,000
$79.93

$1,942

$1,980

$1,961

$2,000

$76.27

$64.79 $37.96
$88.33 $77.77$2,076 $2,115

$2,019

$88.33 $67.91

$2,038 $83.68

$41.08

$93.53

$62.08

$81.58

$35.25

$79.67

$83.68

$2,192 $93.53
$91.41

$74.45

$44.20

$86.21

$74.14 $47.31
$71.02

$75.86

$2,153
$91.41

$2,038

$2,115

$2,076

$2,153

$86.21

$77.26 $53.55
$100.84 $88.16$2,269 $2,307

$2,192

$100.84 $78.82

$2,230 $95.64

$56.66

$106.04

$75.70

$95.04

$50.43

$91.07

$95.64

$2,384 $106.04
$103.92

$84.35

$59.78

$98.72

$81.94 $62.90
$80.38

$86.25

$2,346
$103.92

$2,230

$2,307

$2,269

$2,346

$98.72

$85.05 $69.13
$113.35 $108.41$2,461 $2,500

$2,384

$113.35 $86.61

$2,423 $108.15

$72.25

$118.52

$83.50

$113.71

$66.01

$111.62

$108.15

$2,576 $118.52
$116.43

$100.01

$75.37

$111.23

$89.71 $78.46
$88.17

$104.17

$2,538
$116.43

$2,423

$2,500

$2,461

$2,538

$111.23

$92.83 $84.70
$125.83 $121.03$2,653 $2,692

$2,576

$125.83 $94.39

$2,615 $120.64

$87.81

$131.03

$91.27

$125.26

$81.58

$123.14

$120.64

$2,769 $131.03
$128.91

$116.79

$90.93

$123.72

$97.51 $94.05
$95.95

$118.91

$2,730
$128.91

$2,615

$2,692

$2,653

$2,730

$123.72

$100.63 $97.17
$138.34 $132.57$2,846 $2,884

$2,769

$138.34 $103.32

$2,807 $133.15

$98.72

$142.58

$99.07

$136.81

$95.61

$134.69

$133.15

$2,961 $142.58
$140.46

$128.34

$100.28

$136.23

$111.16 $101.84
$107.20

$130.46

$2,923
$140.46

$2,807

$2,884

$2,846

$2,923

$136.23

$119.27 $104.96
$148.90 $144.10$3,038 $3,076

$2,961

$148.90 $123.72

$3,000 $144.70

$106.50

$153.14

$115.18

$148.33

$103.40

$146.21

$144.70

$3,153 $153.14
$151.02

$139.89

$108.06

$146.81

$127.75 $109.62
$125.64

$142.01

$3,115
$151.02

$3,000

$3,076

$3,038

$3,115

$146.81

$133.53 $112.74
$159.49 $155.65$3,230 $3,269

$3,153

$159.49 $135.65

$3,192 $155.26

$114.30

$163.73

$129.87

$159.88

$111.18

$157.76

$155.26

$3,346 $163.73
$161.61

$151.41

$115.86

$157.37

$139.88 $117.42
$137.76

$153.53

$3,307
$161.61

$3,192

$3,269

$3,230

$3,307

$157.37

$145.65 $120.53
$170.08 $167.19$3,423 $3,461

$3,346

$170.08 $147.77

$3,384 $165.84

$122.09

$174.31

$143.54

$171.43

$118.97

$169.31

$165.84

$3,538 $174.31
$172.20

$162.96

$123.65

$167.96

$153.54 $125.21
$149.89

$165.08

$3,500
$172.20

$3,384

$3,461

$3,423

$3,500

$167.96

$157.75 $128.31
$180.64 $178.72$3,615 $3,653

$3,538

$180.64 $159.87

$3,576 $176.40

$129.87

$184.87

$155.63

$182.95

$126.75

$180.83

$176.40

$3,730 $184.87
$182.76

$174.48

$131.43

$178.52

$165.64 $134.47
$163.53

$176.60

$3,692
$182.76

$3,576

$3,653

$3,615

$3,692

$178.52

Refer to TPG-211, Withholding Calculation Rules$3,865

$173.53

$186.99

$148.37

Over

$189.11
$167.76

$192.87 $192.87

$139.03
$188.15

$175.13 $191.91

$3,769
$3,846

$186.99

$152.82$3,846

$3,807
$186.03

$3,865

$189.11 $169.88 $143.67
$191.23 $190.27$3,807

$3,769$3,730

$191.23



State of Connecticut
2024 Withholding Tables

(Effective January 1, 2024)
Semi-Monthly Payroll Period

Semi-Monthly Wages Withholding Amount

Less Than
Or Equal ToGreater Than A B C FD

$0.00

$2.91
$83

$0.00

$0.00
$125

$1.24
$0

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$41 $0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$166 $3.74
$0.00

$0.00
$41

$0.00
$125

$0.00
$0.00

$83

$166 $0.00

$0.00
$2.08

$0.41

$208

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$7.08
$291

$0.00

$0.00
$333

$5.41
$208

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$250 $0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$375 $7.91
$0.00

$0.00
$250

$0.00
$333

$0.00
$0.00

$291

$375 $0.00

$0.00
$6.24

$4.58

$416

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$14.87
$500

$0.00

$0.00
$541

$11.14
$416

$0.00

$0.10

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$458 $0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$583 $16.76
$0.31

$0.00
$458

$0.00
$541

$0.00
$0.00

$500

$583 $0.00

$0.00
$13.01

$9.25

$625

$0.00

$0.52

$0.00

$20.97
$666

$0.05

$0.00
$687

$19.08
$625

$0.00

$1.41

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$645 $0.81
$0.15

$0.00

$708 $21.92
$1.78

$0.00
$645

$0.47
$687

$0.00
$0.00

$666

$708 $0.36

$1.09
$20.03

$18.16

$729

$0.26

$2.19

$0.00

$25.65
$770

$0.57

$0.00
$791

$23.78
$729

$0.15

$3.65

$0.00

$0.00
$0.05

$750 $2.63
$0.68

$0.00

$812 $26.60
$3.92

$0.00
$750

$1.38
$791

$0.00
$0.00

$770

$812 $1.06

$3.12
$24.71

$22.86

$833

$0.78

$4.19

$0.36

$30.33
$875

$1.75

$0.00
$895

$28.49
$833

$0.67

$6.16

$0.00

$0.47
$0.57

$854 $4.81
$2.16

$0.00

$916 $31.28
$6.89

$0.26
$854

$3.62
$895

$0.00
$0.00

$875

$916 $3.09

$5.47
$29.41

$27.54

$937

$2.60

$7.46

$0.88

$35.03
$979

$4.19

$0.05
$1,000

$33.17
$937

$1.67

$9.87

$0.15

$0.99
$1.31

$958 $8.26
$4.47

$0.00

$1,020 $35.96
$12.25

$0.78
$958

$5.27
$1,000

$0.00
$0.00

$979

$1,020 $5.01

$9.07
$34.11

$32.22

$1,041

$4.74

$13.03

$2.53

$39.74
$1,083

$6.14

$0.57
$1,104

$37.85
$1,041

$4.12

$19.29

$0.68

$3.02
$3.55

$1,062 $15.61
$7.29

$0.47

$1,125 $40.66
$20.35

$2.08
$1,062

$10.65
$1,104

$0.36
$0.26

$1,083

$1,125 $9.87

$16.61
$38.79

$36.90

$1,145

$8.53

$23.09

$5.00

$44.42
$1,187

$11.44

$1.09
$1,208

$42.53
$1,145

$5.82

$27.31

$1.20

$5.28
$5.55

$1,166 $23.92
$12.24

$0.99

$1,229 $45.36
$29.85

$4.73
$1,166

$14.65
$1,208

$0.88
$0.78

$1,187

$1,229 $13.85

$26.46
$43.47

$41.58

$1,250

$13.04

$30.70

$6.35

$49.10
$1,291

$17.03

$2.90
$1,312

$47.21
$1,250

$7.17

$36.59

$3.44

$6.63
$6.90

$1,270 $33.22
$17.81

$2.41

$1,333 $50.04
$37.44

$6.09
$1,270

$23.96
$1,312

$1.96
$1.56

$1,291

$1,333 $21.26

$34.05
$48.15

$46.28

$1,354

$20.21

$39.97

$7.71

$53.78
$1,395

$25.07

$5.54
$1,416

$51.91
$1,354

$9.84

$44.17

$5.82

$7.98
$8.89

$1,375 $40.82
$27.84

$5.27

$1,437 $54.72
$46.71

$7.45
$1,375

$32.37
$1,416

$4.62
$4.01

$1,395

$1,437 $31.52

$43.34
$52.83

$50.99

$1,458

$28.99

$47.56

$12.53

$58.46
$1,500

$34.91

$6.90
$1,520

$56.61
$1,458

$14.90

$51.78

$7.17

$13.31
$14.09

$1,479 $50.10
$35.76

$6.63

$1,541 $59.40
$52.61

$11.03
$1,479

$41.65
$1,520

$6.36
$6.09

$1,500

$1,541 $39.11

$50.95
$57.53

$55.67

$1,562

$38.28

$53.46

$18.10

$63.16
$1,604

$42.50

$8.26
$1,625

$61.29
$1,562

$22.06

$56.01

$8.52

$18.90
$21.28

$1,583 $54.31
$45.04

$7.99

$1,645 $64.08
$56.84

$15.70
$1,583

$49.24
$1,625

$7.72
$7.44

$1,604

$1,645 $48.40

$55.16
$62.24

$60.35

$1,666

$45.89

$57.67

$25.26

$67.86
$1,708

$51.77

$12.57
$1,729

$65.97
$1,666

$30.84

$60.22

$12.92

$27.66
$28.46

$1,687 $58.52
$52.62

$11.50

$1,750 $68.78
$61.07

$24.46
$1,687

$58.53
$1,729

$10.46
$9.47

$1,708

$1,750 $56.01

$59.37
$66.92

$65.03

$1,770

$55.16

$61.90



State of Connecticut
2024 Withholding Tables

(Effective January 1, 2024)
Semi-Monthly Payroll Period

Semi-Monthly Wages Withholding Amount

Less Than
Or Equal ToGreater Than A B C FD

$34.02

$72.54
$1,812

$59.36

$14.56
$1,833

$70.65
$1,770

$38.92

$64.44

$15.36

$34.83
$37.66

$1,791 $62.74
$61.90

$13.98

$1,854 $73.49
$65.29

$31.62
$1,791

$66.14
$1,833

$13.63
$13.27

$1,812

$1,854 $65.29

$63.59
$71.60

$69.71

$1,875

$62.75

$66.14

$43.13

$77.22
$1,916

$66.97

$18.53
$1,937

$75.33
$1,875

$49.54

$68.65

$19.34

$46.15
$47.00

$1,895 $66.97
$67.80

$17.73

$1,958 $78.17
$69.50

$41.83
$1,895

$70.35
$1,937

$16.93
$16.14

$1,916

$1,958 $69.50

$67.80
$76.28

$74.41

$1,979

$68.65

$70.35

$52.90

$81.90
$2,020

$71.20

$25.70
$2,041

$80.03
$1,979

$57.12

$74.48

$26.50

$53.74
$56.27

$2,000 $71.20
$72.03

$23.30

$2,062 $82.85
$76.17

$50.39
$2,000

$74.56
$2,041

$22.52
$20.14

$2,020

$2,062 $73.71

$72.83
$80.96

$79.11

$2,083

$72.86

$77.88

$60.51

$88.34
$2,125

$75.50

$34.41
$2,145

$86.09
$2,083

$66.40

$84.60

$37.34

$63.03
$63.86

$2,104 $79.70
$76.54

$33.21

$2,166 $89.50
$86.58

$59.66
$2,104

$79.61
$2,145

$30.40
$29.24

$2,125

$2,166 $78.57

$82.65
$87.22

$83.89

$2,187

$77.56

$88.60

$70.21

$99.03
$2,250

$80.65

$47.89
$2,291

$93.43
$2,187

$80.34

$95.71

$51.27

$73.58
$76.95

$2,208 $90.65
$82.21

$44.52

$2,333 $101.34
$99.03

$67.25
$2,208

$88.40
$2,291

$41.15
$38.19

$2,250

$2,333 $86.32

$93.43
$95.71

$90.65

$2,375

$84.26

$101.34

$83.70

$112.59
$2,458

$91.39

$64.77
$2,500

$106.95
$2,375

$88.76

$109.26

$68.14

$85.40
$87.08

$2,416 $103.63
$93.44

$61.40

$2,541 $114.87
$112.59

$82.02
$2,416

$102.95
$2,500

$58.01
$54.64

$2,458

$2,541 $98.66

$106.95
$109.26

$103.63

$2,583

$95.52

$114.87

$92.14

$126.14
$2,666

$108.35

$81.65
$2,708

$120.50
$2,583

$97.21

$122.78

$85.02

$93.82
$95.52

$2,625 $117.18
$112.85

$78.26

$2,750 $128.42
$126.14

$90.46
$2,625

$123.21
$2,708

$74.89
$71.52

$2,666

$2,750 $120.93

$120.50
$122.78

$117.18

$2,791

$117.43

$128.42

$100.59

$139.66
$2,875

$126.53

$98.51
$2,916

$134.05
$2,791

$105.65

$136.34

$101.90

$102.27
$103.95

$2,833 $130.70
$128.84

$95.14

$2,958 $141.97
$139.66

$98.89
$2,833

$135.72
$2,916

$91.77
$88.39

$2,875

$2,958 $133.41

$134.05
$136.34

$130.70

$3,000

$131.13

$141.97

$109.01

$152.17
$3,083

$139.04

$108.64
$3,125

$147.58
$3,000

$120.41

$149.89

$110.32

$111.94
$116.14

$3,041 $144.25
$141.33

$106.96

$3,166 $154.45
$152.17

$107.33
$3,041

$148.20
$3,125

$105.26
$103.58

$3,083

$3,166 $145.92

$147.58
$149.89

$144.25

$3,208

$143.64

$154.45

$129.20

$163.64
$3,291

$151.55

$117.09
$3,333

$159.04
$3,208

$138.42

$161.33

$118.77

$134.04
$136.14

$3,250 $156.76
$153.84

$115.39

$3,375 $165.92
$163.64

$124.78
$3,250

$160.71
$3,333

$113.71
$112.02

$3,291

$3,375 $158.43

$159.04
$161.33

$156.76

$3,416

$156.12

$165.92

$144.68

$175.08
$3,500

$164.03

$125.51
$3,541

$170.51
$3,416

$151.55

$172.79

$127.21

$146.96
$149.24

$3,458 $168.20
$166.34

$123.83

$3,583 $177.39
$175.08

$140.70
$3,458

$173.22
$3,541

$122.15
$120.45

$3,500

$3,583 $170.91

$170.51
$172.79

$168.20

$3,625

$168.63

$177.39

$157.78

$186.54
$3,708

$176.54

$133.96
$3,750

$181.95
$3,625

$166.33

$184.26

$135.64

$160.09
$162.38

$3,666 $179.67
$178.83

$132.27

$3,791 $188.83
$186.54

$155.50
$3,666

$185.70
$3,750

$130.57
$128.89

$3,708

$3,791 $183.42

$181.95
$184.26

$179.67

$3,833

$181.14

$188.83

$170.92

$198.01
$3,916

$189.05

$142.40
$3,958

$193.42
$3,833

$179.46

$195.70

$145.68

$173.20
$177.18

$3,875 $191.14
$191.34

$140.70

$4,000 $200.29
$198.01

$168.64
$3,875

$198.21
$3,958

$139.02
$137.34

$3,916

$4,000 $195.93

$193.42
$195.70

$191.14

$4,041

$193.62

$200.29

$208.92

$150.62

$207.17
$203.84
$206.13

$189.71 $207.88

$4,083
$4,125 $4,166

Refer to TPG-211, Withholding Calculation Rules

$4,083 $202.58

$4,187

$4,041

$165.54
$207.17

$4,166
$188.00

$4,125
$202.58 $201.53

$160.74
$4,187

$204.89

Over

$204.89$184.05
$181.74

$208.92

$155.65



State of Connecticut
2024 Withholding Tables

(Effective January 1, 2024)
Monthly Payroll Period

Withholding AmountMonthly Wages

A B C FDLess Than
Or Equal ToGreater Than

$2.49

$0.00

$0

$250
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$166
$0.00

$333 $0.00

$83

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$4.16$0.00

$0.83

$5.83
$333 $7.49

$166

$416

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$83
$250

$10.83

$0.00

$416

$666
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$583
$0.00

$750 $0.00

$500

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$12.49$0.00

$9.16

$14.16
$750 $15.83

$583

$833

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500
$666

$22.28

$0.00

$833

$1,083
$0.00

$0.00
$0.21

$0.00

$0.00

$1,000
$0.00

$1,166 $0.00

$916

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$26.03$0.00

$18.52

$29.77
$1,166 $33.53

$1,000

$1,250

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.62
$1.04

$0.00

$0.00

$916
$1,083

$38.21

$0.94

$1,250

$1,375
$0.00

$0.00
$2.83

$0.00

$0.00

$1,333
$0.00

$1,416 $0.00

$1,291

$0.73

$1.62
$2.18 $0.31

$40.10$0.00

$36.34

$41.96
$1,416 $43.83

$1,333

$1,458

$0.10

$0.52
$0.00

$3.56
$4.37

$0.00

$0.00

$1,291
$1,375

$47.59

$2.77

$1,458

$1,583
$0.31

$0.00
$7.31

$0.00

$0.00

$1,541
$0.00

$1,625 $0.10

$1,500

$2.12

$5.27
$6.25 $1.35

$49.46$0.00

$45.72

$51.35
$1,625 $53.21

$1,541

$1,666

$1.15

$1.56
$0.00

$7.85
$8.39

$0.00

$0.00

$1,500
$1,583

$56.97

$7.25

$1,666

$1,791
$1.35

$0.00
$12.33

$0.00

$0.00

$1,750
$0.94

$1,833 $1.14

$1,708

$6.18

$9.62
$10.94 $4.31

$58.84$0.00

$55.08

$60.71
$1,833 $62.60

$1,750

$1,875

$3.50

$5.21
$0.73

$13.80
$14.96

$0.52

$0.00

$1,708
$1,791

$66.33

$10.56

$1,875

$2,000
$3.35

$0.00
$19.74

$0.00

$0.31

$1,958
$1.98

$2,041 $2.62

$1,916

$10.02

$16.54
$18.13 $8.93

$68.22$0.00

$64.46

$70.09
$2,041 $71.96

$1,958

$2,083

$8.39

$9.48
$1.77

$24.51
$26.10

$1.56

$0.10

$1,916
$2,000

$75.71

$21.33

$2,083

$2,208
$8.25

$0.73
$38.57

$0.52

$1.35

$2,166
$6.04

$2,250 $7.10

$2,125

$19.74

$31.26
$33.25 $14.60

$77.58$0.94

$73.85

$79.47
$2,250 $81.34

$2,166

$2,291

$12.32

$17.07
$5.06

$40.69
$46.21

$4.17

$1.15

$2,125
$2,208

$85.10

$29.30

$2,291

$2,416
$11.64

$1.77
$54.64

$1.56

$2.40

$2,375
$10.56

$2,458 $11.10

$2,333

$27.69

$47.89
$52.96 $24.52

$86.96$1.98

$83.21

$88.83
$2,458 $90.72

$2,375

$2,500

$22.91

$26.11
$10.02

$59.70
$61.40

$9.47

$2.19

$2,333
$2,416

$94.46

$47.92

$2,500

$2,625
$14.35

$3.93
$73.21

$3.12

$6.87

$2,583
$13.27

$2,666 $13.81

$2,541

$42.54

$66.46
$68.14 $35.66

$96.35$4.83

$92.59

$98.21
$2,666 $100.08

$2,583

$2,708

$34.08

$40.46
$12.72

$74.89
$79.95

$12.18

$5.81

$2,541
$2,625

$103.84

$64.77

$2,708

$2,833
$19.68

$9.25
$88.39

$8.02

$11.64

$2,791
$15.97

$2,875 $17.79

$2,750

$63.09

$81.65
$86.71 $55.70

$105.71$10.56

$101.97

$107.60
$2,875 $109.46

$2,791

$2,916

$50.14

$58.01
$15.43

$93.46
$95.14

$14.89

$11.10

$2,750
$2,833

$113.22

$83.34

$2,916

$3,041
$29.83

$12.73
$103.58

$12.18

$14.35

$3,000
$26.64

$3,083 $28.23

$2,958

$78.26

$100.20
$101.90 $71.52

$115.09$13.27

$111.33

$116.96
$3,083 $118.85

$3,000

$3,125

$69.82

$76.58
$25.05

$105.26
$106.96

$22.07

$13.81

$2,958
$3,041

$122.58

$98.51

$3,125

$3,250
$44.16

$15.43
$112.02

$14.89

$17.06

$3,208
$37.80

$3,291 $42.58

$3,166

$96.83

$108.64
$110.32 $90.07

$124.47$15.98

$120.71

$126.34
$3,291 $128.21

$3,208

$3,333

$85.02

$91.77
$36.19

$113.71
$115.39

$31.42

$16.52

$3,166
$3,250

$131.96

$117.08

$3,333

$3,458
$61.70

$20.93
$120.45

$18.96

$25.85

$3,416
$55.32

$3,500 $56.93

$3,375

$112.02

$117.09
$118.77 $105.27

$133.83$22.99

$130.10

$135.72
$3,500 $137.59

$3,416

$3,541

$103.59

$110.32
$50.54

$122.15
$123.83

$48.96

$25.14

$3,375
$3,458



State of Connecticut
2024 Withholding Tables

(Effective January 1, 2024)
Monthly Payroll Period

Withholding AmountMonthly Wages

A B C FDLess Than
Or Equal ToGreater Than

$141.35

$132.27

$3,541

$3,666
$77.84

$27.27
$128.89

$26.55

$30.72

$3,625
$69.67

$3,708 $75.32

$3,583

$130.57

$125.51
$127.21 $123.84

$143.21$27.97

$139.46

$145.08
$3,708 $146.97

$3,625

$3,750

$118.76

$125.52
$68.08

$130.57
$132.27

$63.29

$29.11

$3,583
$3,666

$150.71

$140.70

$3,750

$3,875
$99.07

$33.89
$137.34

$32.30

$38.67

$3,833
$92.34

$3,916 $94.02

$3,791

$139.02

$133.96
$135.64 $135.64

$152.60$35.50

$148.84

$154.46
$3,916 $156.33

$3,833

$3,958

$133.96

$137.34
$86.29

$139.02
$140.70

$83.68

$37.09

$3,791
$3,875

$160.09

$149.14

$3,958

$4,083
$114.27

$45.05
$149.00

$40.28

$53.02

$4,041
$107.51

$4,125 $112.59

$4,000

$147.46

$142.40
$145.68 $144.08

$161.96$46.64

$158.22

$163.85
$4,125 $165.71

$4,041

$4,166

$142.40

$145.76
$105.83

$152.38
$155.77

$100.77

$51.44

$4,000
$4,083

$172.18

$159.27

$4,166

$4,291
$132.84

$60.80
$169.23

$58.48

$74.71

$4,250
$126.08

$4,333 $127.76

$4,208

$157.19

$159.40
$165.29 $153.09

$174.46$66.45

$167.78

$176.74
$4,333 $179.05

$4,250

$4,375

$151.01

$155.14
$121.02

$173.21
$177.26

$119.32

$68.86

$4,208
$4,291

$186.86

$176.80

$4,375

$4,583
$160.67

$82.30
$191.45

$76.39

$102.55

$4,500
$147.18

$4,666 $153.92

$4,416

$172.66

$181.34
$186.86 $164.42

$191.45$89.06

$181.34

$198.10
$4,666 $202.69

$4,500

$4,750

$161.33

$168.55
$140.42

$198.10
$202.69

$134.52

$95.79

$4,416
$4,583

$213.93

$205.93

$4,750

$5,000
$177.54

$116.04
$218.52

$109.31

$136.29

$4,916
$170.80

$5,083 $174.18

$4,833

$197.35

$207.28
$213.93 $186.91

$218.52$122.80

$207.28

$225.20
$5,083 $229.76

$4,916

$5,166

$182.80

$191.05
$167.42

$225.20
$229.76

$164.06

$129.56

$4,833
$5,000

$241.03

$246.45

$5,166

$5,416
$194.43

$149.81
$245.60

$143.05

$170.06

$5,333
$187.67

$5,500 $191.05

$5,250

$241.86

$234.36
$241.03 $225.72

$245.60$156.54

$234.36

$252.27
$5,500 $256.87

$5,333

$5,583

$216.70

$234.89
$184.31

$252.27
$256.87

$180.92

$163.30

$5,250
$5,416

$268.11

$271.44

$5,583

$5,833
$211.30

$183.55
$272.70

$176.79

$203.80

$5,750
$204.56

$5,916 $207.92

$5,666

$266.85

$261.43
$268.11 $257.69

$272.70$190.31

$261.43

$279.35
$5,916 $283.94

$5,750

$6,000

$253.10

$262.28
$201.17

$279.35
$283.94

$197.79

$197.04

$5,666
$5,833

$295.18

$296.43

$6,000

$6,250
$240.84

$210.54
$299.77

$207.18

$220.67

$6,166
$223.88

$6,333 $232.30

$6,083

$291.87

$288.53
$295.18 $282.68

$299.77$213.92

$288.53

$304.37
$6,333 $308.93

$6,166

$6,416

$278.12

$287.27
$218.04

$304.37
$308.93

$214.68

$217.31

$6,083
$6,250

$318.12

$321.45

$6,416

$6,666
$276.87

$227.43
$322.68

$224.05

$237.56

$6,583
$268.10

$6,750 $272.27

$6,500

$316.86

$313.52
$318.12 $307.70

$322.68$230.79

$313.52

$327.27
$6,750 $331.87

$6,583

$6,833

$303.11

$312.26
$258.42

$327.27
$331.87

$249.56

$234.17

$6,500
$6,666

$341.02

$346.44

$6,833

$7,083
$303.11

$244.30
$345.62

$240.92

$254.42

$7,000
$293.95

$7,166 $298.51

$6,916

$341.85

$336.43
$341.02 $332.69

$345.62$247.68

$336.43

$350.18
$7,166 $354.77

$7,000

$7,250

$328.10

$337.28
$289.36

$350.18
$354.77

$281.43

$251.04

$6,916
$7,083

$363.93

$371.43

$7,250

$7,500
$332.68

$261.17
$368.52

$257.81

$271.29

$7,416
$320.19

$7,583 $324.78

$7,333

$366.87

$359.37
$363.93 $357.68

$368.52$264.55

$359.37

$373.12
$7,583 $377.68

$7,416

$7,666

$353.12

$362.27
$315.60

$373.12
$377.68

$311.03

$267.93

$7,333
$7,500

$386.87

$396.45

$7,666

$7,916
$358.95

$278.06
$391.43

$274.67

$291.38

$7,833
$346.43

$8,000 $354.36

$7,750

$391.86

$382.27
$386.87 $382.70

$391.43$281.42

$382.27

$396.02
$8,000 $400.62

$7,833

$8,083

$378.11

$387.26
$341.87

$396.02
$400.62

$337.27

$284.80

$7,750
$7,916

$403.10
$8,166

$321.51$8,250
$8,375

$409.77
$8,333

Over Refer to TPG-211, Withholding Calculation Rules

$409.77$368.11
$8,166

$417.91

$405.18

$8,375

$363.51

$417.91

$311.31
$8,083 $301.26

$414.37
$331.13

$407.69
$414.37

$8,333
$412.28$376.03

$379.47

$8,250

$415.82

$405.18




